Market yield of comparable commercial properties (%) 9-11 8.25 – 11.35
Discount rate: Industrial properties (%) 13,91% 11.25 – 15.75%
Discount rate: Commercial properties (%) 13,28% 11.25 – 15.35%
Average escalation of lease rentals (%) 5-8 6-8
Average duration of lease (years) 2-5 2-4
Average capitalisation rate: business and commercial properties portfolio (%) 9.79 9.98
Average vacancy provision: business and commercial properties portfolio (%) 1.66 1.47
Average capitalisation rate: industrial properties portfolio (%) 9.22 9.13
Average vacancy provision: industrial properties portfolio (%) 1.81 1.59

Airports Company South Africa Annual Financial Statements 202240

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

B.	 Assets (continued)
B.1	 Investment property (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The fair values of these investment properties are determined using valuation techniques which use inputs that are both observable and unobservable. They are therefore classified as Level 3 on
the fair value hierarchy.

The estimated impact of a change in the following unobservable inputs would result in a change in the independent valuers’ valuation as follows:

GROUP AND COMPANY

Figures in R’000
March

2022
March

2021

Decrease of 50 basis points in the discount rate 531 480
Increase of 50 basis points in the discount rate (524) (473)
Decrease of 50 basis points in the exit capitalisation rate 361 319
Increase of 50 basis points in the exit capitalisation rate (327) (291)
Decrease of 50 basis points in the capitalisation rate 554 490
Increase of 50 basis points in the capitalisation rate (499) (443)
Decrease of 100 basis points in the market rental growth rate (142) (160)
Increase of 100 basis points in the market rental growth rate 143 163
Decrease of 100 basis points in the property expenditure growth 113 106
Increase of 100 basis points in the property expenditure growth (113) (106)

The group engages external, independent and qualified valuers to determine the fair values of investment properties at the end of every financial year. The valuations are reviewed by discussion
between management and the valuation team. As part of this discussion, the team presents a report that explains the reason for the valuation methodology, inputs and fair value movements.
Significant valuation issues are reported to the Audit and Risk Committee.

The effective date of the valuation of the investment properties was 31 March 2022. All independent valuers are registered in terms of section 19 of the Property Valuers Professional Act,

[…]

Interest on the DBSA loan, which was obtained in the prior financial year to finance capital projects, was restated from finance expense to Property, plant and equipment in line with IAS 23 -
Borrowing costs.

Legal costs

The Company paid legal fees on behalf of its 100% subsidiary, ACSA Global Ltd in 2020. These were recognised in the Company’s records rather than the subsidiary. The financial statements have
been restated to correct that error.

G.	 Other (continued)

Airports Company South Africa Annual Financial Statements 202298

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

The following tables summarises the impact of the correction of these errors on the Group’s financial statements:

Effect on Statement of Financial Position

GROUP COMPANY

Figures in R’000
March

2022
March

2021
March

2022
March

2021

Property, Plant and Equipment

Previously stated 18 638 288 19 216 854 18 592 998 19 165 786

Restatement (28 169) (16 307) (28 169) (16 307)

Restated amount 18 610 119 19 200 547 18 564 829 19 149 479

Intangible assets

Previously stated 78 677 97 608 78 654 97 522

Restatement 26 31 26 31

Restated amount 78 703 97 639 78 680 97 553

Investments-current

Previously stated 861 116 745 314 1 788 334 1 616 007

Restatement – – 13 236 13 236

Restated amount 861 116 745 314 1 801 570 1 629 243

Retained income

Previously stated 19 580 763 22 141 302 18 194 655 21 073 559

Restatement (35 285) (27 089) (22 050) (13 853)

Restated amount 19 545 478 22 114 213 18 172 605 21 059 706

Deferred tax liability

Previously stated 295 205 1 550 525 780 424 1 773 225

Restatement 7 141 10 816 7 141 10 816

Restated amount 302 346 1 561 341 787 565 1 784 041

G.	 Other (continued)
G.16	 Prior period errors (continued)

Airports Company South Africa Annual Financial Statements 2022 99

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Effect on Statement of Comprehensive Income

GROUP COMPANY

Figures in R’000
March

2022
March

2021
March

2022
March

2021

Operating expenses

Previously stated (1 950 080) (2 627 172) (1 866 949) (2 535 730)

Restatement (816) – (817) 13 236

Restated amount (1 950 896) (2 627 172) (1 867 766) (2 522 494)

Depreciation, amortisation and impairments